

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLTEZ TAYLOR, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI

MATTHEW McGOVERN
Counsel of Record
4326 South Scatterfield
Road, Unit 308
Anderson, IN 46013
mcgovlaw@gmail.com
(812) 842-0286

JOHN R. MILLS
BROOKE N. ACEVEDO
PHILLIPS BLACK INC.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Resolving The Question Presented Will Provide Meaningful Relief For Petitioner.....	3
B. This Case Presents An Excellent Opportunity to Resolve Whether A Sentence To A Term Of Years Can Ever Amount To Life Without The Possibility Of Parole.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 204 (Ind. 2016).....	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3
<i>Veal v. Georgia</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> No. 17-1510, 2018 WL 2102458 (Oct. 9, 2018)	6

Other Authorities

Brief of Respondent-Appellee, <i>Veal v. Georgia</i> , No. 17-1510, (U.S. Aug. 27, 2018).....	6
---	---

No. 18-81
